COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM (CDBG) DISASTER RECOVERY – REIMBURSEMENT FOR EXPENSES RELATED TO STORMS THAT OCCURRED IN THE VILLAGE FROM JUNE 29 – JULY 2, 2023 (COLES COUNTY, ILLINOIS)

MINUTES OF CLOSE-OUT/GRANT PERFORMANCE PUBLIC HEARING Tuesday, October 22, 2024, 5:30 p.m.

The Village of Ashmore President, Kurt Crail, called the close-out and grant performance public hearing concerning the Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG) Disaster Response Program grant to order. He then introduced the project representative for the proposed project. The mechanics of the substantially completed Disaster Recovery project are as follows:

The Village used CDBG Disaster Response Program grant funds to serve residents of the Village of Ashmore (Coles County). The Village responded to an urgent need to the residents of the village following the severe storms that occurred from June 29 – July 2, 2023. The CDBG grant is funded by the Federal Government and administered by the State.

The Village of Ashmore was awarded and used the \$28,613.89 grant from the CDBG program for reimbursement of labor and expenses for debris removal, cleaning of streets, etc. and grant administration following the above-mentioned storms.

There was no displacement of occupied households as a result of the activities.

The floor was opened to questions.

It was announced that a copy of the grant administration records will be available by contacting Ashmore Village Hall.

As there were no other questions, Village President Kurt Crail adjourned the CDBG

Performance and Close-Out Public Hearing at 5:40 p.m.

I certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate summary of the above referenced CDBG public hearing held for the Village of Ashmore on October 22, 2024

Kurt Crail, Village President Village of Ashmore

Jackie Freezland, Village Clerk Village of Ashmore

Date